MULTI VEST RESOURCES BERHAD

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – 1st QUARTER ENDED 30/06/09

NOTES FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 

1) Accounting Policies.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
            The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in interim financial statements ended 30/09/05 as compared with the most recent annual audited financial statements ended 30/06/05.

2) Qualification Of Financial Statements.

The preceding annual financial statements of the Group were reported on without any qualification. 

3) Explanatory Comments About The Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors.

        
There is no variation of financial results from the immediate preceding quarter to the current quarter, which is due to seasonal or cyclical factors except for the production of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”). 

4) Nature And Amount Of Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income Or Cash Flows That Are Unusual Because Of Their Nature, Size Or Incidence.

There is no unusual nature and amount of items that affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.

5) Nature And Amount Of Changes In Estimates Reported In Prior Interim Periods Of The Current Or Prior Financial Year, Which Give A Material Effect In The Current Interim Period.

There is no change in estimates reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current interim period.

6) Changes In Share Capital. 



There is no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year under review.
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7) Dividend Paid.

There were no dividends paid during the current quarter. 

8) Segmental Reporting.





                      

Analysis by activity of the Group 

	
	Plantations
	Investment 

holding
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	

	  Operating revenue

· Malaysia

· Indonesia 
	13,062,500

0
	0

0
	0

0
	13,062,500

0

	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	

	  Profit/(Loss) from operations

· Malaysia 

· Indonesia
	2,098,249

0
	(749,275)

0
	0

0
	1,348,974

0

	  Finance costs
	
	
	
	(674,148)

	  Interest income
	
	
	
	8,647

	  Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	683,473

	  Taxation
	
	
	
	(454,884)

	
	
	
	
	

	  Profit after  

  taxation 
	
	
	
	228,589

	
	
	
	
	

	Other Information
	
	
	
	

	  Capital additions
	264,584,197
	660
	0
	264,584,197

	  Depreciation and amortisation
	1,475,409
	96,424
	0
	1,571,833
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8) Segmental Reporting (continued)





                      

	
	Plantations
	Investment 

Holding
	Eliminations
	Consolidated

	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Consolidated  Balance Sheet
	
	
	
	

	 Segments assets
	460,080,262
	1,267,847
	(31,216,952)
	430,131,157

	Goodwill
	
	
	
	(38,419,252)

	Total assets
	
	
	
	391,711,905

	
	
	
	
	

	Segments Liabilities
	195,384,816
	32,694,252
	(31,756,249)
	196,322,819




9) Valuation Of Property, Plant And Equipment.

The valuation of property, plant and equipment has been brought forward and without amendment from the previous annual financial statement.

10) Material Subsequent Events.

There is no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the said period to the date of issue of the interim financial report.

11) Changes In The Composition Of The Group. 



   

There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter including business combination, disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments and discontinuing operations other than on 12th September 2005, Benta Plantations (Perak) Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company has completed the acquisition 1,750,000 ordinary shares of USD1.00 each in Pinehill Ventures Limited (“Pinehill”) representing 70% of the entire equity interest in Pinehill for a cash consideration of RM60 million.
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12) Contingent Liabilities And Contingent Assets.




     

There is no change in contingent liability since the last balance sheet date:

	
	At 30/09/05
	At 30/06/05

	
	RM
	RM

	
	
	

	Legal claims by former employees
	596,755
	596,755

	
	
	

	Total
	596,755
	596,755


13) Review Of Performance.

The performance of the group is mainly contributed by the plantation subsidiaries. 

The profit before taxation of the plantation subsidiaries for the current quarter was due to the factors mentioned in note 14.   

14) Explanatory Comments On Any Material Changes In The Profit Before Taxation For The Quarter Reported As Compared With The  Immediate Preceding Quarter.                                   

Despite of the decreased in average CPO price by 2.4%, the group recorded profit before taxation and minority interest of RM0.7 million for the current quarter as compared to RM0.5 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to the increased of 9% in FFB produced and Mill production respectively.

15) Current Year Prospect.

The Group primarily depends on the income contribution from the plantation sector. The average crude palm oil prices for the current quarter is RM1,379 per metric tonne, which is lower compared to the average of immediate preceding quarter of RM1,413 metric tonne. Currently the crude palm oil prices is in the region of RM1,400. We expect the price will continue to fluctuate in this region. The Company’s earnings in the next quarter will not be significantly affected by the fluctuation of crude palm oil prices.

MULTI VEST RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

16) Explanatory Notes On Variances Of Profit Forecast And Shortfall In Profit Guarantee.

Not applicable since the company has not committed to any profit forecast and profit guarantee.

17) Taxation.            

The group breakdown of tax charge for the current quarter and financial year-to-date are as follows:  

	
	Current
	Current Year

	
	Quarter
	To Date

	
	RM
	RM

	
	
	

	Current Taxation
	454,884
	454,884

	
	
	

	Total
	454,844
	454,884


The effective rate of taxation of the Group is higher that the statutory rate of tax applicable due to losses of the Company and certain subsidiaries which cannot be set off against profits made by other companies in the Group as there is no tax relief for the Group and certain expenses being disallowed for taxation purposes.

18) Profits / (Losses) On Sale Of Unquoted Investment And/Or Properties.                  

There is no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

19) Quoted Securities. 


There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.
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20) Status Of Corporate Proposals. 







The status of corporate proposal announced are as follows:-

i. On 20th September 2005, approval is obtained for an extension of time to 28th March 2006 for the proposed issue and private placement of up to 14,980,413 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in MVest (“Placement Shares”) representing 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company.

ii. After obtaining all the necessary approvals, on 12th September 2005, the Company has completed the following corporate proposals:

a. the acquisition of 1,750,000 ordinary shares of USD1.00 each in Pinehill representing 70% of the entire equity interest in Pinehill for a cash consideration of RM60 million.

b. the Al Bai Bithaman Ajil Asset-Backed Notes (“ABS Notes”) involving the disposals of the entire plantation business of the subsidiary companies of MVest, comprising approximately 3,599 Ha of oil palm plantation in the District of Hilir Perak together with all buildings erected thereon and fixtures used in its business operation (“Plantation Assets”), to a Special Purpose and Bankruptcy Remote Vehicle, ABS Plantation Assets Berhad (“APAB”). “Plantation Assets”), to a Special Purpose and Bankruptcy Remote Vehicle, ABS Plantation Assets Berhad (“APAB”). In connection with this, the Company subsidiaries entered into 3 separate condition lease agreements with APAB, whereby APAB would grant lease on the Plantations Assets for up to 30 years with an option to repurchase the Plantations Assets from APAB. The lease rental payments are guaranteed by the Company.  
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Other than the above, there was no corporate proposal announced but not complete as at the date of the report.

iii. The status of the utilization of the proceeds raised from the ABS exercise as at 30 September 2005 is as follows:-

	Purpose
	Actual Utilization @30/9/05
RM’000
	Submitted and  approved by SC on 4/8/05

RM’000 

	Proceeds from -ABS Notes


	82,206
	82,200

	Less: utilization

· Proposed acquisition in Pinehill

· Repayment of bank borrowings cum interest 

· Defraying Expenses 

· Working Capital 


	60,000

7,277

449

6,037
	60,000

8,500

1,500

12,200

	Total utilization 


	73,763
	82,200

	Balance proceeds
	8,443
	0
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21) Group Borrowings. 









The borrowings and debt securities of the Group as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	
	Short Term
	Long Term
	Total

	
	Secured
	Secured
	

	
	RM
	RM
	RM

	Subsidiary’s borrowings


	
	
	

	i. Lease creditor – ABS Plantations Assets Bhd 

ii. Hire Purchase 


	4,892,605

135,070
	77,313,648

1,299,321
	82,206,253

1,434,391

	Subtotal 
	50,027,675
	78,612,969
	83,640,644

	
	
	
	

	Company’s borrowing
	
	
	

	i. Hire Purchase 


	439,129
	
	439,129

	
	
	
	

	Total
	5,466,804
	78,612,969
	84,079,773


There are no debt securities at the end of the reporting period.

22) Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments. 






There is no financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at the date of issue of the quarterly report.

23) Material Litigation. 



There is no pending material litigation of the group since the last annual balance sheet date up to the date of this report.
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24) Dividends.

No dividend has been recommended or declared for the current quarter.

`

25) Basis Of Computing Earnings / (Loss) Per Share.

Earnings / (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year of 149,804,135.
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